Belanger moved to recommend article 7 be placed on the warrant as 
written. Mr. Chartrand seconded. The motion passed 5-0. 

Mr. Papakonstantis read Article 8 - Nitrogen Reduction Program -
Equipment Purchase of Street Sweeper: 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of four 
hundred twelve thousand dollars ($412,000) for the purpose of enhancing 
the Nitrogen Reduction Program by purchasing a new street sweeper to 
be used to meet EPA nitrogen reduction permit requirements and to 
implement an enhanced sweeping program, and to authorize the issuance 
of not more than $412,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the

[...]

Chartrand moved to recommend article 12 to be put on the warrant 
as written. Ms. Belanger seconded. The motion passed 5-0. 

Mr. Papakonstantis read Article 13 - Replace Dump Truck #52: 
To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant 
article, the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), for the purpose 
of purchasing a replacement for the DPW Dump Truck #52, purchased in 
2012. This vehicle is a frontline snow-fighting truck in the winter and is 
driven daily as a crew support vehicle for Highway Department operations 
year-round.

[...]

Belanger moved to recommend article 13 to be put on the warrant 
as written. Ms. Cowan seconded. The motion passed 5-0. 

Mr. Papakonstantis read Article 14- Replace Fire Car #2: 
To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, through special warrant 
article, the sum of sixty-seven thousand one hundred and ninety-four 
dollars ($67, 194), for the purpose of purchasing a replacement for the Fire 
Department Car #2, purchased in 2014. This vehicle is used as a 
command vehicle. It contains firefighting, EMS, and command equipment, 
and responds as a single resource during periods of high call volume to

[...]

Belanger moved to recommend article 16 to be put on the warrant 
as written. Ms. Cowan seconded. The motion passed 5-0. 

Mr. Papakonstantis read Article 17 -Appropriate to Capital 
Reserve Fund - ADA Fund: 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) to be added to the ADA Non-Capital Reserve 
Fund previously established. This sum to come from the unassigned fund 
balance. (Estimated Tax Impact: None. No amount to be raised by 
taxation). (Majority vote required.) 

Ms. Roy said we are a historic town and with that comes buildings,

[...]

Cowan moved to recommend article 17 to be put on the warrant 
as written. Ms. Belanger seconded. The motion passed 5-0. 

Mr. Papakonstantis read Article 18 - Appropriate to Expendable 
Trust Fund - Swasey Parkway: 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three 
thousand four hundred sixty-eight dollars ($3,468) to be added to the 
Swasey Parkway Expendable Trust Fund previously established. This 
sum to come from unassigned fund balance. This amount is equivalent to 
the amount of permit fees collected during 2025 for use of the Swasey 
Parkway. (Estimated Tax Impact:

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to establish the Exeter Public Library 
Infrastructure Expendable Trust Fund per RSA 31:19-a, for the purpose of 
maintenance, repairs and other infrastructure projects of the Exeter Public 
Library building and grounds and to raise and appropriate twenty five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) to be placed in this fund and further to name 
the Library Trustees as agents to expend from said fund. The amount to 
come from general taxation; (Estimated Tax Impact: $.007/$1,000 
assessed property value, $.711$100, 000 assessed property value)

[...]

Ms. Gilman seconded. The motion passed 5-0. 

Mr. Papakonstantis read Article 20 - Pedestrian Improvements at 
Front St./ Railroad Ave. Intersection: 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, through special 
warrant article, the sum of one million three hundred thirty four thousand 
nine hundred thirty nine dollars ($1,334,939) for the purpose of 
constructing a new sidewalk on Railroad Ave, re-constructing the Front 
St/Railroad Ave intersection, replacing the existing ''painted" sidewalks on 
Front Street, and installing a user activated rectangular rapid flashing 
beacon (RRFB) at the crosswalk.

[...]

Belanger moved to recommend article 20 to be put on the warrant 
as written. Ms. Gilman seconded. The motion passed 5-0. 

Mr. Papakonstantis read Article 21 - Lead Service Line 
Replacement Inventory ($173,000) 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one 
hundred seventy three thousand dollars ($173,000) for the purpose of 
identifying approximately two hundred and eighteen (218) water service 
connections to work towards meeting the requirements of the EPA­
required Lead and Copper Rule (LCRR). To meet the requirements of the 
LCRR, 2, 173 service connections designated as unknown must be 
identified within 10 years of the submission of the initial inventory, or by